classified as “other payables and other short-term liabilities” and “provision for employee benefits”, respectively, have been
reclassified as “payables related to employee benefits”.

•	Financial liabilities amounting TL 6.341.027, which were classified as “short-term borrowing” were classified as “short term
portion of long-term borrowings”.

The Group has participated in shares of Numnum and Toksöz on 5 December 2012 and 13 November 2012, respectively.
Goodwill was recognized during the purchase of the companies. It has been realized that; capital increases, which are part of
the purchases were erroneously not added to the net identifiable assets of the Company in the calculation of goodwill. Goodwill
has been restated by adding capital increases to the identifiable net assets retrospectively. As a result of the restatement, as
of 31 December 2012, goodwill, which is classified in “Intangible Assets”, and equity has been reduced TL 17.108.760. This
restatement has no effect on the Group’s profit or loss and earnings per share.

Accordingly, restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012 are presented
below:

Previously Reported
31 December 2012 Adjustments

Restated
31 December 2012

ASSETS
Current Assets 165.864.532 (17.108.760) 148.755.772
Goodwill 58.432.639 (17.108.760) 41.323.879
TOTAL ASSETS 4.183.545.019 (17.108.760) 4.166.436.259

EQUITY
Shareholders’ Equity 464.949.945 (4.962.701) 459.987.244
Non-Controlling Interest 405.780.775 (12.146.059) 393.634.716
Other Reserves 5.778.514 (4.962.701) 815.813
TOTAL EQUITY 870.730.720 (17.108.760) 853.621.960

2.4. Standards and interpretations that is not yet effective as at 31 December 2013

IFRS 9 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 (2010) is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015. New standard introduces new requirements
for classifying and measuring financial instruments and will mainly affect measurement of financial liabilities classified as fair
value through profit or loss. According to the new standard, fair value change of financial liabilities classified as fair value through
profit or loss attributable to credit risk will be presented under other comprehensive income. The Group is not planning early